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IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC.

[image: image1.png]‘The evidence before us indicates your company was represented by patent attomeys from Melizer,
Lippe, Goldstein & Schlissel and Foley and Lardner, not Mr. Wheeler or other Proskauer Rose
attomneys, to state your claims to patents for the technology. Mr. Wheeler and his firm may have

acted as general counsel, however, the ethical duty imposed upon them did not include filing the
patent applications.




Eliot I. Bernstein

Founder

Direct Dial: 561.364.4240
VIA – Certified Mail & Email

February 04, 2004

Eric Turner

Chief Branch Discipline Counsel

The Florida Bar

Cypress Financial Center

Suite 900

5900 North Andrews Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida  33309

Re:
Complaint against Christopher Wheeler #2003-51, 109(15c)

Dear Mr. Turner:

In response to your letter dated February 2, 2004 we are perplexed at several of your statements.  First, you did state that there was no appeal to your prior decision of your review letter of January 20, 2004 and gave us the Tallahassee general number.  Repeatedly I asked you for how to advance the claim with Mr. Lamont on the phone and repeatedly you stated that your review was final.  Therefore, we called the general number where we found Mr. Kenneth Marvin who told us that you should have told us that the appeal process continued internally by you simply telling us to write you a letter stating we wanted it reviewed by the Chairperson of 15(c).  Had you done this instead of telling us that the internal review had ceased and you were the final arbiter, we would never have had to call Tallahassee to the general number you provided us.  When you stated that you were the final authority on the matter for the Florida Bar review we then asked if there was a court to appeal your decision and you stated no, again Mr. Marvin pointed out that this is untrue as a Bar Complaint can be appealed at a higher Court and further cited a case that had been rejected prior by the Courts.   

Further, since there are now both State and Federal actions investigating complaints similar to those with your offices, as well as many other matters, your conclusions are being used as defenses by other parties (Exhibit 1 – William J. Dick Virginia Bar Complaint excerpts).  We need to know if a formal investigation was ever undertaken and all matters investigated or it was simply reviewed and dismissed with no investigation conducted.   It was our understanding that no investigation was undertaken formally, just a review by Mrs. Hoffman & yourself.  Mrs. Hoffman, in her responses maintained that she had deferred the case until the outcome of the fee billing case.  This despite her full knowledge that Judge Labaraga had not allowed the counter-complaint and thus why we had filed the complaint with the Bar at the time.   It is further our understanding that after the review you further made a decision to close the file and not pursue an investigation.   That would mean that the thousands of pages of documents sent to your offices and taped transcripts, CD’s, witnesses and the claims were never formally investigated for an opinion to be stated. 

Yet, Mr. Dick piggybacking on your statements, then claims to the Virginia Bar that the Litigation was tried (a materially and factually incorrect assertion enshrouded in an attempt to deceive), making one assume based on the “trial” and further statement that counter-complaint was denied at “trial” and we lost due to a default.  This is very misleading in that he fails to state to the Virginia Bar the cause for denial and he further lies and says there was a trial in November 2003.  Again, I reiterate the case never went to trial, the trial was cancelled and none of the evidence or claims against any of the attorneys was ever heard.  This case is now the subject of review by the Judicial Qualifications committee.   Further, Mr. William J. Dick, Esq. under a Bar complaint in Virginia, somehow tries to use the dismissal of your case after review not investigation, as evidence that he is somehow not guilty of the charges that he lies further and states that the case was tried by Labaraga and dismissed by the Bar.  What he fails to state, is that the allegations against these attorneys has not been investigated by the Bar of Florida when he cites this case and the Florida fee case.  This combination of these claims in his defense is very misleading and creates the appearance of victory after the facts have been heard in Court and further dismissed by the Florida Bar after such “trial”.  Yet if he reviewed your referenced letter he would most likely get the impression that you did do an investigation as you cite a defense of Wheeler’s claim which goes against the very rules of the Florida Bar that you regulate.

Our understanding is that you closed the file without formal investigations being undertaken as did Mrs. Hoffman.  Which then brings us to the question of, if that is the case, does it not state in the To Complainant form you sent us regarding your rules:

“Our closing of a file does not mean that we have taken the side of the respondent, that we do not believe your allegations, or that we endorse or approve of the respondent’s conduct in the situation described.  We may decide not to pursue an investigation where the evidence appears insufficient…”

Your offices have further stated you deferred the investigation due to the Florida litigation, the reason behind your choosing not to have a formal investigation into the matters.  Thus, since in that instance you have not truly performed an investigation it would appear that you cannot side with the respondent or endorse his position, I find it strange that your last letter attempts to vindicate Proskauer Rose by endorsing Proskauer’s claim that they were not Patent Counsel and only General counsel, which is opposite our position.  I quote from your previous response:
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This seems to be advancing a defense of Proskauer and stating their position of having not done patent work over the Company’s position that they have.  As pointed out in my last letter, this would be in direct contradiction to shareholder statements and overwhelming documentation and witness statements to the contrary.  

We now need some answers as to how your claim was advanced in their favor despite the fact that you have not investigated the matter and therefore are prohibited from advancing an endorsement of either side.  Thus, if this claim on behalf of Proskauer is in error of your rules, we would ask for an immediate letter of clarification and retraction of such endorsement, so as to stave off any further use of such endorsement tendered by your office without investigation and in contradiction to your policy.

Further, why is Wheeler’s Florida Bar complaint being cited as some form of proof of innocence from the claims in the Virginia Bar against Mr. Dick?   With the false information that the case was tried and the Florida Bar dismissed the case after such “trial”, it creates the impression that the allegations of these attorneys has been tried in court and dismissed by the Bar because of Labarga’s ruling in trial, which again is materially false.  I mean let’s just look at the fact that in no court and in no bar has their yet to be an investigation or trial as to the allegations against these attorney’s.  Not one piece of evidence or witness has been formally investigated that would lead the Bar to write a letter stating that Wheeler’s defense that he and Proskauer were not patent counsel has ever been investigated formally by your offices.  

Furthermore, you misstate our claims to your offices as malpractical in nature, when in fact, they contain elements of malpractice, but they also fall under the rules of professional conduct overseen by your offices.  Finally, you claim that that since they did not do patent work for us, which is incorrect, and that since they were general counsel and not patent counsel we have no ethical claims against them.  

Even if your endorsement were somehow true what about the countless general counsel ethical complaints we filed with your offices, such as Wheeler referred management Utley (whom Wheeler knowingly, as evidenced in Utley’s deposition) submitted a false resume to the Company on behalf of his friend.  Wheeler concealed in the resume submitted by him on his friend Utley to the Company, that Utley had been involved in a patent malfeasance dispute that led to his being fired with cause and the Company he was President of, Diamond Turf Equipment was immediately closed over this patent dispute, leaving another S. Florida businessman to take a multi-million dollar loss.  The resume states the Company went on to perform with the best of the turf companies with revenues generated by Utley’s inventions.  

Needless to say, Wheeler further fails to disclose upon referring Mr. Dick for patent filing work and oversight of such work by Dick and Rubenstein, that Dick was the very attorney involved in writing the disputed patents that led to the closure of the business Utley was fired for cause for having tried to abscond with inventions learned while employed at Diamond Turf and sneaking them to his own private company.  Wheeler further fails to disclose that the company set up to receive such absconded with patents in Utley’s name, Premiere Consulting, was set up by no other than himself on behalf of Utley.  

Further no one, including Wheeler had any of these issues regarding working together in this manner which led to patent disputes, covered by waivers, as had they have disclosed this information do you really think we would have hired Proskauer and this group as general and/or patent counsel and selected Wheeler’s referral of Utley to handle our patents?  Do our claims not parallel the same kind of patent malfeasances that destroyed this man, Mr. Monte Friedkin of Benada Aluminum of Florida?  Did you call Mr. Friedkin as he was listed as a witness in this allegation on behalf of the Company.

In a general counsel capacity we also charged that Wheeler referred employee management was responsible for stealing investment money and that Mr. Wheeler who was handling the investment transaction does not have full and proper documentation for the transfer of said securities.  Witnesses state that Wheeler referred management stole a briefcase full of cash and stated the stolen monies were from an Iviewit investor that again Wheeler referred and then handled the entire transaction himself.  

These conflicts and all other allegations were not even mentioned in your letter although they have nothing to do with patent work.  Therefore if your assertion in defense of their position which seems against your policy as stated above were even remotely true, it would have not exculpated Wheeler from the charges against him that we listed on a general counsel basis and therefore could not be waived under your assertion that since they were not patent counsel there was no need for further review by your offices.

[image: image2.png]‘The evidence before us indicates your company was represcnted by patent attorneys from Meltzer,
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attomeys, to state your claims to patens for the technology. Mr. Wheeler and his firm may have:

acted as general counsel, however, the cthical duty imposed upon them did not include fling the
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If you have not conducted a formal investigation we ask for an explanation as to how you have asserted a defense of his claims, against your policy.  If this is an error, we would need an immediate clarification and retraction of the assertions you claim in endorsing and advancing a position on behalf of Wheeler in fact, any other assertions made by the Florida Bar in any correspondences that could further be advanced to support Mr. Wheeler’s position, we would also need retracted in writing.  I trust you will review all prior dismal letters for similar errors and upon finding any items that may be further misconstrued to portray a favorable outcome on behalf of Wheeler, cause immediate retraction of those as well. 

We request that you carbon copy Mr. Marvin on your response to the letter you sent to us referenced herein and further that this letter be delivered to the chairperson now reviewing the case.  Please confirm if both these requests can be completed by you. 

Sincerely yours,

IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC.

By:
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Eliot I Bernstein
Founder
I View It Technologies, Inc.

And 

P. Stephen Lamont
CEO
Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

cc:  Kenneth L. Marvin

EXHIBIT 1

Virginia Bar Excerpts from William J. Dick citing the Florida Bar Wheeler Complaint

[image: image3.png]23, Talso note that a similar complaint of alleged improprieties has been filed in the State Bar
of Florida against Mr. Chris Wheeler of the Proskauer Rose Law firm by Mr. Lamont and
Mr. Bemnstein. It is my understanding that this complaint has also been dismissed
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80. On information and belief, | understand that the Proskauer Rose law firm brought suit in
May of 2001 against three entities of Iviewt for failure t0 pay legal fees. The defendants
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[image: image5.png]were Iviewit.com Inc., Iviewit Technologies Inc., and Iviewit Holdings Inc. The suit was
commenced in Palm Beach County, Florida, 15th Judicial Circuit, s (Old Case Number
CAO104671AB), the Case Number being later changed to 502001 CA004671XXCDAB.

In carly 2003, the defendants had requested leave to file & counterclaim alleging a
conspiracy by the attorneys, which was substantiall the same thing as they alleged in the
bar complaints filed against Mr. Rubenstein and Mr. Joao (referred to above in Specific
Allegation #3). ~ This was denied. The case went o tial in November of 2003 Since
the suit was brought in May of 2001, two firms representing the defendants had withdrawn,
‘and the defendants defaulted in September of 2003 causing the Court to strike their
pleadings. ~ Final judgement was ordered in November 2003 in favor of Proskauer. Since
30 days has passed since then, there can be no appeal of the final judgement. The final
judgement was for $368,975.97 plus $75, 956.43 pre-judgement interest. The total final
judgment was $444,932.40 bearing post-judgment interest.





[image: image6.png]81. As mentioned above, Iviewit has filed nearly identical bar complaints against many of its
former attomneys, and they have all been dismissed. Specifically, Iviewit iled the New
‘York Bar complaints against Mr. Rubenstein (Docket Number 2003.0531) and Mr. Joao
(Docket Number 2003.0532), as recited in Specific Allegation #3 above. Itis my
understanding that both of these complaints have been dismissed, at first without prejudice
giving Ivievwit the right to enter the findings of the Proskauer Court with regard to Iviewit's

counterclaims, but now with prejudice since the Iviewit counterclaims have been
dismissed. It is my further understanding that Iviewit filed a similar complaint in the State
Bar of Florida against Mr. Chris Wheeler of the Proskauer Rose law firm. Tam informed
that the Florida Bar Ethics committee dismissed the complaint against Mr. Wheeler, atfist
subject to the Proskauer Courts findings relatve to the Iviewit counterclaims, but now
since the court has found in favor of Proskauer and denied the counterclaims. the bar
‘complaint should be finaly dismissed.
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April 26,1999

Mr. Richard Rosman
Lewinter and Rosman

16255 Ventura Blvd,, Suite 600
‘Encino, CA 91436

Re: iviewi, Inc.
Dear Richard:
'Under scparate cover I have forwarded you & revised Confidentiality Agreement.

A you know we have undertsken representation. ofiviewit, Lnc. (‘iviewit") and are hlping them
‘oordinatetheircorporate aad intellctual propecty matiers. In that regard, we have reviewed
their techmology and procured patent counsl for them. We believe th iviewit techoology is far
superior 1o anything prescntly available with which we are familiar. iviewit has filed
provisional patent application on a method for providing enhanced digital images on
telecommunications networks. We are advised by patent counsel that the appears novel
and may be protecied by the pateat aws. While in al mattes of this sot it is far to eadly to
‘make any final pronouncements, we do believe that thee i an extremely good prospect that
viewit il potect thei process which i novel and superiorto any other format which we have

seen.
V?mﬂy ‘yours,

Christopher C. Wheeler
cewig
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